

Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street • 1WTC0306 • Portland, Oregon 97204 phone 503-464-7805 portlandgeneral.com

JAKI FERCHLAND Manager, Revenue Requirement jacquelyn.ferchland@pgn.com

June 16, 2022

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attn: Filing Center PO Box 1088 Salem OR 97308

RE: UM 2236 PGE's Application for Authorization to Defer Costs Associated with Securing and Deploying Federal Grant Funds

On March 23, 2022, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") filed an Application for Authorization to Defer Costs Associated with Securing and Deploying Federal Grant Funds. Based on subsequent discussions with the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Staff") and other stakeholders, PGE agreed to withdraw this request. While PGE will continue to pursue the strategy of seeking federal grant dollars related the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) on customer's behalf, we are no longer seeking recovery of the associated costs through deferred accounting. However, we do expect the effort of securing and utilizing IIJA grant dollars will be ongoing and long-term in nature and so we plan to include future forecasted expenditures within a future rate proceeding.

A Notice regarding the filing of this withdrawal has been provided to the parties on the UM 2236 service list.

If you have any questions or require further information, please call me at (503) 464-7488. All formal correspondence, questions, or requests should be sent to the following e-mail address: pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jakí Ferchland

Jaki Ferchland Manager, Revenue Requirement

Enclosure cc: Service list UM 2236

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 2236

In the Matter of the Application of Portland) General Electric Company for an Order) Approving the Deferral of Costs Associated) with Securing and Deploying Federal Grant) Funds Notice of Withdrawal of Application for Deferred Accounting for Costs Associated with Securing and Deploying Federal Grant Funds

On March 23, 2022, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") filed an Application with

the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Commission") for Deferral of Costs Associated with

Securing and Deploying Federal Grant Funds. On June 16, 2022, PGE withdrew its application in

Docket No. UM 2236 for a Commission Order authorizing costs associated with securing and

deploying federal grant funds.

Dated this June 16, 2022.

/s/Jakí Ferchland

Jaki Ferchland Manager, Revenue Requirement Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0306 Portland, OR 97204 Telephone: 503.464.7488 E-Mail: jacquelyn.ferchland@pgn.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day caused the Notice of Withdrawal of Application for

Authorization to Defer Costs Associated with Securing and Deploying Federal Grant Funds

to be served by electronic mail to those parties whose email addresses appear on the attached

service list for OPUC Docket UM 2236.

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this 16th day of June 2022.

/s/Jakí Ferchland Jaki Ferchland

Manager, Revenue Requirement Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0306 Portland, OR 97204 Telephone: 503.464.7488 E-Mail: jacquelyn.ferchland@pgn.com

SERVICE LIST OPUC DOCKET NO. UM 2236

STEPHANIE S ANDRUS BUSINESS ACTIVITIES PUC STAFF--SECTION DEPARTMENT OF 1162 COURT ST NE JUSTICE SALEM OR 97301-4096 stephanie.andrus@doj.state.or.us JAKI FERCHLAND 121 SW SALMON ST. PORTLAND 1WTC0306 GENERAL ELECTRIC PORTLAND OR 97204 jacquelyn.ferchland@pgn.com LORETTA I 121 SW SALMON ST -MABINTON 1WTC1711 PORTLAND PORTLAND OR 97204 GENERAL ELECTRIC loretta.mabinton@pgn.com PORTLAND GENERAL PGE RATES & **REGULATORY AFFAIRS** ELECTRIC COMPANY PGE RATES & 121 SW SALMON STREET, **REGULATORY AFFAIRS** 1WTC0306 PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Certificate of Service